

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)** 484/2014

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Nitul Ch. Das

Respondent :Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 22-06-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Nitul Ch. Das is present accompanied by one Sri G. Sarma. The public authority is represented by the SPIO of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) Sri Ramenjit Das, Sr. Sub-Registrar , Kamrup (Metro) .

The second appeal petition dated 3-7-2014 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner Sri Nitul Ch. Das addressed an RTI petition dated 20-12-2013 addressed to the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) seeking the following informations:-

- 1. When was the office of Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) amalgamated with the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) and
- 2. A copy of the relevant Govt. order, if any, for such amalgamation.

From the case records, it is seen that the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

and the First Appellate Authority heard the first appeal petition dated 10-3-2014 and directed the Sub-Registrar to provide the required information to the applicant within 1 (one) month.

It is also seen from the case records that the Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) vide his order dated 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2014 informed the petitioner that no Govt. order or instruction could be found in the office of the Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) as sought for by the petitioner.

In other words, the Sub-Registrar informed the petitioner that there was no Govt. order regarding amalgamation of the office of the Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) with the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

In view of the information already furnished to the petitioner, as above, the second appeal petition dated 3-7-2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 484/2014/14-A

Dated. 22-6-2016

## Copy to:

- 1. Sri Ramenjit Das, Sr. Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) , Guwahati-1 for information
- 2. Sri Nitul Ch. Das, Office of the Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati-1 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission